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Pressure
(psi)

5.00

5.04

5.08

4.96

5.12

5.16

5.20

5.24

4.92

Time (sec)1.0 2.0 3.0

Integration Time   (0.2 sec)

I = M2 IC = 0
RR = 0 OP=A

Integration time
HPB pressure output
Actual pressure

Integration Time = 0.2 sec
(I=M2 sets 2x100 msec/sample)

Pressure
(psi)

5.00

5.04

5.08

4.96

5.12

5.16

5.20

5.24

4.92

Time (sec)1.0 2.0 3.0

Integration Time   (1 sec)

Integration Time = 1 sec
(I=R1 sets 1 reading/sec)

I=R1 IC = 0
RR = 0 OP=A

Integration time
HPB pressure output
Actual pressure
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Pressure
(hPa)

1104

1106

1108

1102

1110

1112

1114

1116

1100

Setting DS=40 sets the deadband to 
±40 x 0.005% FS = ±0.20%FS.
Then setting DS=C1 selects the center 
deadband option with a 10x multiplier.
For a 1200 hPa full scale device, this 
results in a ±2.4 hPa deadband window.

Deadband
(±2.4 hPa)

HPB pressure output
Actual pressure

Time (sec)1.0 3.0 5.0

I = M5 DS=40C1
IC = 0 RR = 0 OP=A

Deadband  - Center

Pressure
(hPa)

1104

1106

1108

1102

1110

1112

1114

1116

1100

Setting DS=40 sets the deadband to 
±40 x 0.005% FS = ±0.20%FS. 
Then setting DS=S1 selects the spread 
deadband option with a 10x multiplier. 
For a 1200 hPa full scale device, this results 
in a ±2.4 hPa deadband window.

Deadband

HPB pressure output
Actual pressure

Time (sec)1.0 3.0 5.0

I= M5 DS=40S1
IC = 0 RR = 0 OP=A

Deadband  - Spread

Pressure
(hPa)

1110

1115

1120

1105

1125

1130

1135

1140

1100

Time (sec)
1.0 2.0 3.0

Idle Count
IC = 11  (skip 11)

IC = 4  (skip 4)

IC = 2  (skip 2)

IC = 0  (skip none)

1 2
3

4 5 6
7

8 9
10 11

12

Integration time
HPB pressure output
Actual pressure

I = M2
RR = 0
OP = A
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Synchronize Integration - SI  
I = M4
IC = 0
RR = 0
OP = A

(Multi-Drop only)

Time (sec)1.0 2.0 3.0

send SI command
(start new I= cycle)

Vn-1

nn-1 1 2 3

V1 V2 V3Pressure Value: 

Integration (I=) Cycle:  

Vn-2

Integration time
HPB pressure output
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GD
TD
RD

Host Processor

Signal Ground

GD - Signal Ground
TD - Transmit
RD - Receive

TDRD TDRD TDRD

Signal Ground

ID=01
Group=91

ID=03
Group=93

RDTD RDTD RDTD

ID=06
Group=93

ID=05
Group=91

R
S

-2
3

2
T

T
L

GD
TD
RD

ID=04
Group=93

ID=02
Group=91
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Host Processor

ID=01
Group=9103

ID=02
Group=9101

ID=03
Group=9303

ID=05
Group=9102

ID=04
Group=9302

R
52
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T
L

GD
TD
RD

GD
TD
RD

GD - Signal Ground
TD - Transmit
RD - Receive

GD
TD
RD

R
S

-2
32

T
T

L

GD
TD
RD

ID=06
Group=9301
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Binary
Format

Character
Decimal
Value

Hex
Value Binary Value

Least 6
Significant Bits

Binary
Format

Character
Decimal
Value

Hex
Value Binary Value

Least 6
Significant Bits

@ 64 40  0100  0000  000000 ‘  (1) 96 60 0110  0000  100000
A 65 41  0100  0001  000001 ! 33 21  0010  0001  100001
B 66 42  0100  0010  000010 " 34 22  0010  0010  100010
C 67 43  0100  0011  000011 # 35 23  0010  0011  100011
D 68 44  0100  0100  000100 $ 36 24  0010  0100  100100
E 69 45  0100  0101  000101 % 37 25  0010  0101  100101
F 70 46  0100  0110  000110 & 38 26  0010  0110  100110
G 71 47  0100  0111  000111  ’ 39 27  0010  0111  100111
H 72 48  0100  1000  001000 ( 40 28  0010  1000  101000
I 73 49  0100  1001  001001 ) 41 29  0010  1001  101001
J 74 4A  0100  1010  001010 j (2) 106 6A 0110  1010  101010
K 75 4B  0100  1011  001011 + 43 2B  0010  1011  101011
L 76 4C  0100  1100  001100 , 44 2C  0010  1100  101100
M 77 4D  0100  1101  001101 - 45 2D  0010  1101  101101
N 78 4E  0100  1110  001110 . 46 2E  0010  1110  101110
O 79 4F  0100  1111  001111 / 47 2F  0010  1111  101111
P 80 50  0101  0000  010000 0 48 30  0011  0000  110000
Q 81 51  0101  0001  010001 1 49 31  0011  0001  110001
R 82 52  0101  0010  010010 2 50 32  0011  0010  110010
S 83 53  0101  0011  010011 3 51 33  0011  0011  110011
T 84 54  0101  0100  010100 4 52 34  0011  0100  110100
U 85 55  0101  0101  010101 5 53 35  0011  0101  110101
V 86 56  0101  0110  010110 6 54 36  0011  0110  110110
W 87 57  0101  0111  010111 7 55 37  0011  0111  110111
X 88 58  0101  1000  011000 8 56 38  0011  1000  111000
Y 89 59  0101  1001  011001 9 57 39  0011  1001  111001
Z 90 5A  0101  1010  011010 : 58 3A  0011  1010  111010
[ 91 5B  0101  1011  011011 : 59 3B  0011  1011  111011
\ 92 5C  0101  1100  011100 < 60 3C  0011  1100  111100
] 93 5D  0101  1101  011101 = 61 3D  0011  1101  111101
^ 94 5E  0101  1110  011110 > 62 3E  0011  1110  111110
_ 95 5F  0101  1111  011111 ? 63 3F  0011  1111  111111
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-�&����,�������������������������#����

-�&����'����*��%������%��������������!���&�#����

HPB Mating Connector
    Conxall (Switchcraft) P/N 6282-6SG-3XX       Newark Stock no.  89F4115

HPB Connector
(pins - top view of HPB)

  HPB Signal Name
1 Transmit
2 Receive
3 Case Ground
4 Common  Ground (GD)
5 DC Power In
6 Power Control

12
3

4 5
6

Make all common
connections at this
end of the cable  

Note:  If computer signal ground is tied to conduit ground, 
do not ground power supply output.  (Common 
system should be grounded at only one point) 

1Transmit* 

 Receive* 

Case Ground 

Power and Signal
Common

  Power Control 

conduit gnd.

HPB

0 or 5 V

DC Power 
6 to 26 V+

-

2

3

5

RS-232 Receive

RS-232 Transmit

Signal Ground

Host Computer

2

3

4

5

6

D9
pin 

D25
pin 

3

2

7

DC  Power In

*TTL Signal Levels

R
S

232
T

T
L
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Digital Pressure Reading Output

X msec

Command Input

Y msec

0-1 byte

Digital Pressure Reading Output

Integration period

Calculation

200 msec

10 msec (nom.)

. . .

. . .

. . .

200 msec 200 msec

200 msec

X msec
16.7 msec

����������	�
����������������	�

-�&����6��������������������C���F����.��D���#��&�	��&�#

Digital Pressure Reading Output

Integration period

Calculation

200 msec

10 msec (nom.)

. . .

. . .

. . .

200 msec

400 msec

X msec
16.7 msec
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Digital Pressure Reading Output

Integration period

Calculations

50 msec

10 msec (nom.)

. . .

. . .

. . .

50 msec 50 msec

50 msec

X msec
16.7 msec

Digital Pressure Reading Output

Integration period

Calculations

20 msec

10 msec

X msec

. . .

. . .

. . .

20 msec

10 msec

20 msec

10 msec

Integration period

Calculations

8.3 msec

6-7 msec

. . .

. . .

Digital Pressure Reading Output

X msec

8.3 msec

. . .

8.3 msec

6-7 msec

8.3 msec

6-7 msec
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